

No. 18-1323

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its
patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL
GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health
and Hospitals,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY L. FISHER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2633

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

TRAVIS J. TU
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
JULIE RIKELMAN
JESSICA SKLARSKY
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3627
tjtu@reprorights.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO STAND UNREVIEWED	1
II. <i>WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH</i> IS NOT DISTINGUISHABLE.....	4
A. Act 620 Confers No Medical Benefits and Serves No Relevant Credentialing Function	4
B. Act 620 Will Cause Undue Burdens	7
C. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied the Undue Burden Test	9
III. NO VEHICLE PROBLEMS EXIST	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>W. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011).....	3
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007)	8
STATUTES	
La. Admin. Code, tit. 46, pt. XLV, § 7309(A)(2)(a).....	12
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 (Act 620)	passim
